
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL   * BEFORE THE 
     EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE   
   SW side of East Riverside Ave; 1,311 feet  * OFFICE OF   
   NW of Bay Avenue 
   15th Election District   * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
   6th Councilmanic District 
  (1104 and 1106 East Riverside Avenue)  * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
 
   Mark P. Hanley, Jr., Esquire    
  Legal Owner     * Case No.  2011-0257-XA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   *   *   *    *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  *   *   * 
 

OPINION AND ORDER 

 This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for consideration of 

Petitions for Special Exception and Variance filed by Mark P. Hanley, Jr., Esquire, the legal owner 

of the subject property.  The Special Exception request is from Section 230.2 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to allow living quarters in a commercial building.  The 

Variance requests are as follows: 

1106 East Riverside Avenue as follows: 

 From Section 402.1.B of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a width of the lot at the front building face of 

65 feet in lieu of the required 90 feet; and 

 From Section 232.2.B of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the 

required 15 feet.  

1104 and 1106 East Rivside Avenue as follows: 

 From Section 409.6.A.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow 25 parking spaces in lieu of the required 42 

spaces for tavern and apartment uses; and 

 From Section 409.8.A.1 of the B.C.Z.R. not to be required to provide screening and 

landscaping for the existing parking area; and 

 From Section 409.8.A.2 of the B.C.Z.R. not to be required to provide durable and dustless 
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surface for the existing gravel parking area; and 

 From Section 409.8.A.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow the existing parking spaces to be 0 feet 

from the right-of-way line of a public street in lieu of the required 10 feet. 

The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. 

It should be noted that this matter came before me as a result of a complaint registered with 

the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections1.  A Code 

Inspections and Enforcement Correction Notice was issued to Petitioner on October 21, 2010, 

alleging building additions and alterations without the required permits.  Hence, Petitioner filed for 

special exception and variance relief to “legitimize” the proposed construction activities at the site. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the Special Exception and Variance requests 

were Petitioner Mark P. Hanley, Jr., Esquire, and Bruce Doak, the surveyor who prepared the site 

plan.  Also in attendance were neighboring owners Joe and Lisa Taylor, who had significant 

concerns regarding the project. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained within 

the case file.  Comments were received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review dated 

March 22, 2011, which indicate that the property line for Lot 79 does not close.  On 2010 Google 

Earth photographs, the parking lot is rutted with potholes and a dumpster lies within the residential 

use area.  That Bureau advised the lot should be paved with a durable and dustless material with the 

dumpster located on it.  Mr. Kennedy also offered the following comments: along the East 

Riverside Avenue frontage, a future 5 feet wide highway widening should be shown with parking 

spaces removed from it and be set back 10 feet from the future right-of-way line.  This will reduce 

                                                 
1 Case No: CO-0086016 



 3

the amount of parking spaces by 4, but will allow for landscape screening between the parking lot 

and the street.  The parking lot entrance and parking spaces should be defined with striping.  

Parking space number 1 does not have an adequate area for backing out and should be removed.  In 

total, the parking variance requested should be reduced to 20.  Since there is space between the 

parking area and the adjacent property to the south, that Office sees no reason why screening should 

not be required.   

Testimony and evidence revealed that the property is an irregular rectangle shape and 

consists of 1104 (Lot 79) and 1106 (Lot 78) East Riverside Avenue.  1104 East Riverside Avenue is 

improved with an existing one story wood frame and masonry building used as a tavern and an 

existing two story wood frame building which is partially razed and which Petitioner seeks to 

remodel to contain two apartments.  1106 East Riverside Avenue is improved with an existing one 

story stucco building containing two apartments.  There is a gravel parking lot containing 25 

parking spaces that spans both lots.   The subject property adjoins the Back River and is in the 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA).  The properties are zoned BL and BMR.      

The evidence revealed that tenants lived for many years in the apartment which was partially 

razed, but that the building has been vacant for at least a year.  Under Maryland law, special 

exception uses are presumptively valid, provided that they do not cause negative effects to the 

surrounding area and the health and welfare of the neighborhood in which they are situated.  In this 

case, there was no evidence presented that the creation of two living quarters, with perhaps four or 

so residents, would have a deleterious effect on neighborhood conditions or would cause 

overcrowding or congestion on the roads or land in the area.  As such, I will grant Petitioner’s 

special exception request to allow living quarters in a commercial building, and of course the 



 4

Petitioner will need to satisfy all Baltimore County building code and other requirements prior to 

being issued permits for the construction.    

With respect to the variances requested for 1106 East Riverside Avenue, I find that the 

property in question is unique, and that the Petitioner would face practical difficulties if forced to 

comply with the strict letter of the Zoning Code.  Petitioner seeks variance relief to allow a lot width 

of 65 feet in lieu of the required 90 feet, and a side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 15 

feet.  As the Petitioner explained at the hearing, the structure at 1106 East Riverside Avenue has 

existed for many years and these are conditions that have existed “on the ground,” and the variance 

relief will legitimize or validate the existing site conditions.  As with many parcels in the Back 

River Neck area, 1106 East Riverside Avenue is of an irregular shape, and if zoning relief were not 

granted, the Petitioner would be forced to expend considerable sums of money to bring his property 

into compliance with the B.C.Z.R.   

The next set of variance requests pertain to both 1104 and 1106 East Riverside Avenue, and 

concern the parking spaces provided on the northeast portion of the site.  Initially, Petitioner sought 

under B.C.Z.R. §409.8.A.1 to be excused from the requirement of providing landscaping and 

screening for the existing parking area.  As discussed at the hearing, neighboring owners are very 

much in favor of and desire landscaping and screening for this area, and Petitioner indicated that it 

was amenable to that request.  As such, I will deny the variance under B.C.Z.R. 409.8.A.1, and 

Petitioner will be responsible for providing landscaping and screening satisfactory to Baltimore 

County and its landscape architect, Avery Harden.   

The next variance sought by Petitioner is under B.C.Z.R. §409.6.A.2, to allow 25 parking 

spaces in lieu of the required 42 spaces for the tavern and apartment uses.  At the hearing, 

neighboring owners Joe and Lisa Taylor, who operate a marina immediately adjacent to the 
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Petitioner, testified that the parking at this site is extremely problematic, and on busy evenings and 

weekends, cars are strewn about East Riverside Avenue, and on occasion block the entrance to their 

marina.  In addition, Mrs. Taylor testified that they frequently find beer bottles and other debris 

thrown onto their property from the adjoining tavern.  In these circumstances, I do not believe the 

grant of variance would be in the public interest, given that the Petitioner seeks an approximate 40% 

reduction in the number of required spaces, and it would certainly seem as if this would exacerbate 

an already bad parking situation on site.  By the same token, I am inclined to grant the variance 

relief sought under B.C.Z.R. §409.8.A.4, to allow a zero feet setback from the public road for the 

parking spaces in lieu of the required 10 feet.  As noted above, parking in this area is already at a 

premium, and to enforce the 10 foot setback requirement will eliminate 2 or more additional spaces, 

which will only serve to aggravate the problem.  As mentioned earlier, this parcel is irregularly 

shaped and constrained by existing site conditions, and Petitioner would experience a practical 

difficulty if the variance relief were not granted for the parking setbacks, given that it would simply 

frustrate its ability to comply with the parking requirements under the B.C.Z.R.   

That leaves only the request for variance relief under B.C.Z.R. §409.8.A.2, to be excused 

from providing a durable and dustless parking surface,  allowing the existing gravel parking area to 

remain.  On this point, Mr. and Mrs. Taylor submitted photographs which are part of the case file, 

which clearly demonstrate that the parking lot is rutted and filled with potholes, and also the apron 

where the lot adjoins East Riverside Avenue is heavily eroded and crisscrossed with vehicle tracks.  

While it is true that the site is in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, it is also true that the existing lot 

is deemed impervious, and no evidence was presented to suggest that a macadam surface with 

properly painted parking stalls would increase water runoff from the site, or in any way harm the 

Chesapeake Bay beyond the current impacts caused by the existing parking lot surface.  As such, I 
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do not find that the Petitioner has satisfied the test for variance relief pertaining to the parking lot 

surface and will therefore deny that request.  I will, however, invite the Petitioner to file a Motion 

for Reconsideration (under Rule 4K), and if he can present evidence from either State or County 

environmental authorities that the macadam parking lot would have a deleterious effect on the 

Chesapeake Bay beyond that caused by the existing parking lot conditions, then I will reconsider 

the request.   

 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, 

this   15  day of April, 2011, that Petitioner’s request for Special Exception from Section 230.2 of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to allow living quarters in a commercial 

building be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner’s Variance requests as follows: 

1106 East Riverside Avenue as follows: 

 From Section 402.1.B of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a width of the lot at the front building face of 

65 feet in lieu of the required 90 feet; and 

 From Section 232.2.B of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the 

required 15 feet 

be and hereby are GRANTED;   

1104 and 1106 East Rivside Avenue as follows: 

 From Section 409.6.A.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow 25 parking spaces in lieu of the required 42 

spaces for tavern and apartment uses be and hereby is DENIED; and 

 From Section 409.8.A.1 of the B.C.Z.R. not to be required to provide screening and 

landscaping for the existing parking area be and hereby is DENIED; and 

 From Section 409.8.A.2 of the B.C.Z.R. not to be required to provide durable and dustless 
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surface for the existing gravel parking area be and is hereby DENIED, subject to the filing 

of a Motion for Reconsideration as discussed herein; and 

 From Section 409.8.A.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow the existing parking spaces to be 0 feet 

from the right-of-way line of a public street in lieu of the required 10 feet, be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

 

 The granting of the above relief shall be subject, however, to the following condition: 

 
1. Petitioner may apply for any permits required and be granted same upon receipt this Order; 

however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until 
such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired.  If, for whatever 
reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be responsible for 
returning, said property to its original condition. 

 
 

 Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

 
 
 
 
 

______Signed_________ 
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 
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